




January 17, 1992

Honorable Robert Presley

State Senator, 36th District

State Capitol, Room 4048

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-553

Dear Senator Presley:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the under the campaign and conflict-of-interest disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Are the turkeys you received from the Southern California Water Company (hereinafter "Southern") in connection with a "turkey giving project" a reportable campaign contribution or  gift as those terms are defined in the Act? 

CONCLUSION


The turkeys you received from Southern are reportable campaign contributions.

FACTS


In early September, 1991, Senator Presley received a letter from Southern concerning a turkey giveaway program to benefit the needy at Thanksgiving.  Pursuant to this program, state senators and assemblymembers selected by a group of private water companies donate to needy organizations of their choice 150 turkeys each.  Senator Presley was asked whether he would like to participate in the program.  Senator Presley replied in the affirmative.  A district staff person coordinated the arrangements with Southern.  He contacted and identified the local charities and nonprofit organizations to which the turkeys were to be given.


On Thanksgiving Day, November 26, 1991, Senator Presley's Riverside District office received 150 turkeys from Southern.  District staff personnel, in turn, distributed these turkeys to the local charities and nonprofit organizations it had previously selected.  Subsequent thereto, the local charities or nonprofit organizations, which had been the recipient of the turkeys, sent a thank you letter to Senator Presley's Riverside District Office expressing their appreciation either for the Senator's "assistance in providing" the turkeys or for his "donation" of the turkeys.


Southern notified your office that the issue of whether this turkey giving program would result in the making of a contribution or a gift to legislators under the Act had been cleared with the Commission.  Nevertheless, Senator Presley wanted independent verification.

ANALYSIS


The Act provides that the term "contribution" includes, in pertinent part, the distribution, transfer, loan, advance, deposit, gift or other rendering of money, property, services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible, for which full and adequate consideration is not made, unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  (Section 82015.)  Commission regulations further clarify that a payment is made for political purposes if it is received by or made at the behest of:


A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder.





Regulation 18215.

Applying the regulation to the present situation, it would appear that the turkeys were given to you because of your status as an officeholder.  Typically, when a candidate receives property, services or anything else of value (other than a monetary payment) for which the candidate has not provided full and adequate consideration, the candidate has received an in-kind "nonmonetary" contribution. 


The fair market value of the turkeys must, therefore, be reported on your campaign statement as a nonmonetary contribution from Southern.  Generally, the fair market value of goods or services which are nonmonetary contributions is whatever it would cost the candidate receiving the goods or services to purchase them on the open market.


Written advice was provided to the California Water Association on November 18, 1991 concerning its program "Operation Gobble," in which you participated.  In that letter we set forth the conditions that must exist in "Operation Gobble" so that the water company's donation of the turkeys would not be considered a contribution to the participating legislators.  Two of those four conditions are missing in the present situation.  The turkeys were given to the legislator, and the legislator was recognized as the donor by some of the recipient local charities and nonprofit organizations.   


I trust this letter has answered your inquiry.  Please contact me at (916) 322-5901 if I may be of additional assistance.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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